PUBLIC NOTICE

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
445 12th STREET SW.
WASHINGTON D.C. 20554

News media information 202-418-0500
Internet: http://www.fcc.gov (or ftp.fcc.gov)
TTY (202) 418-2555

Report No. SES-01268 Wednesday August 11, 2010

SATELLITE COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES
RE: SATELLITE RADIO APPLICATIONSACCEPTED FOR FILING

The applications listed herein have been found, upon initial review, to be acceptable for filing. The Commission
reserves the right to return any of the applications if, upon further examination, it is determined they are defective and
not in conformance with the Commission's Rules and Regulations and its Policies. Final action will not be taken on any
of these applications earlier than 30 days following the date of this notice. 47 U.S.C. 8§ 309(b). All applications
accepted for filing will be assigned call signs, or other unique station identifiers. However, these assignments are for
administrative purposes only and do not in any way prejudice Commission action.

SES-AMD-20100624-00787 E E100080 DIRECTV Enterprises, LLC
Amendment
Class of Station: Fixed Earth Stations

Nature of Service: Fixed Satellite Service

DIRECTV Enterprises, LLC seeksto add to a pending Ka-band earth station license application the DIRECTV 12 satellite as an additional point
of communication. Seerelated File No. SES-LIC-20100623-00748.

SITEID: SWDF KA3
LOCATION: 401 W. Direcway, Cochise, Benson, AZ
31°58'2250" N LAT. 110°18'16.80" W LONG.
ANTENNA ID:  SWDFKA3 9.1 meters VIASAT LEOP-9
29250.0000 - 30000.0000 MHz 36MOG7W 83.00 dBW PSK MOD DIGITAL VIDEO/AUDIO
28350.0000 - 28600.0000 MHz 36MOG7W 83.00 dBW PSK MOD DIGITAL VIDEO/AUDIO
19700.0000 - 20200.0000 MHz 36MOG7W PSK MOD DIGITAL VIDEO/AUDIO
18300.0000 - 18800.0000 MHz 36MOG7W PSK MOD DIGITAL VIDEO/AUDIO

Points of Communication:

SWDF KA3 - DIRECTV 10 - (1028 W.L.)
SWDF KA3- DIRECTV 11- (99.2W.L.)
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SWDF KA3 - DIRECTV 12 - (102.765 W)

SWDF KA3 - DIRECTV 8 (K) - (101 W.L.)

SWDF KA3- DIRECTV 9S- (101 W.L.)

SWDF KA3 - SPACEWAY 1- (103W.L.)

SWDF KA3 - SPACEWAY 2-(99W.L.)

SES-AMD-20100624-00788 E E100079 DIRECTV Enterprises, LLC
Amendment
Class of Station: Fixed Earth Stations

Nature of Service: Fixed Satellite Service

DIRECTV Enterprises, LLC seeksto add to a pending Ka-band earth station license application the DIRECTV 12 satellite as an additional point
of communication. DIRECTV also request partial waiver of Section 25.115(e) of the Commission'srules. Seerelated File No.

SES-L1C-20100623-00747.

SITEID: SWUF KA3
LOCATION: 9608 East Old Vail Rd., Pima County, Tucson, AZ
32°5'31.50" N LAT. 110°47'14.50" W LONG.
ANTENNA ID:  KA3 9.1 meters VIASAT LEOP-9
29250.0000 - 30000.0000 MHz 36MOG7W 83.00 dBW PSK MOD DIGITAL VIDEO/AUDIO
28350.0000 - 28600.0000 MHz 36MOG7W 83.00 dBW PSK MOD DIGITAL VIDEO/AUDIO
19700.0000 - 20200.0000 MHz 36MOG7W PSK MOD DIGITAL VIDEO/AUDIO
18300.0000 - 18800.0000 MHz 36MOG7W PSK MOD DIGITAL VIDEO/AUDIO

Points of Communication:

SWUF KA3- DIRECTV 10 - (1028 W.L.)

SWUF KA3- DIRECTV 11- (99.2W.L.)

SWUF KA3 - DIRECTV 8 (K) - (10LW.L.)

SWUF KA3- DIRECTV 9S- (101 W.L.)

SWUF KA3 - SPACEWAY 1- (103W.L.)

SWUF KA3 - SPACEWAY 2-(99W.L.)

SES-LIC-20100623-00747 E E100079 DIRECTV Enterprises, LLC
Application for Authority
Class of Station: Fixed Earth Stations

Nature of Service: Fixed Satellite Service
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DIRECTV Enterprises, LLC seeksto amend its License application to add the DIRECTV 12 satellite as an additional point of communication.
DIRECTV also seek partial waivers of Section 25.115(e) and 25.203(b) of the Commission'srules. Seerelated File No.
SES-AMD-20100624-00788.

SITEID: SWUF KA3
LOCATION: 9608 East Old Vail Rd., Pima County, Tucson, AZ
32°5'31.50" N LAT. 110°47'14.50" W LONG.
ANTENNA ID:  KA3 9.1 meters VIASAT LEOP-9
18300.0000 - 18800.0000 MHz 36MOG7W PSK MOD DIGITAL VIDEO/AUDIO
19700.0000 - 20200.0000 MHz 36MOG7W PSK MOD DIGITAL VIDEO/AUDIO
28350.0000 - 28600.0000 MHz 36MOG7W 83.00 dBW PSK MOD DIGITAL VIDEO/AUDIO
29250.0000 - 30000.0000 MHz 36MOG7W 83.00 dBW PSK MOD DIGITAL VIDEO/AUDIO

Points of Communication:

SWUF KA3- DIRECTV 10 - (1028 W.L.)

SWUF KA3- DIRECTV 11- (99.2W.L.)

SWUF KA3 - DIRECTV 12 - (102.765 W)

SWUF KA3 - DIRECTV 8 (K) - (101 W.L.)

SWUF KA3- DIRECTV 9S- (101 W.L.)

SWUF KA3 - SPACEWAY 1- (103W.L.)

SWUF KA3 - SPACEWAY 2-(99W.L.)

SES-LIC-20100623-00748 E E100080 DIRECTV Enterprises, LLC
Application for Authority
Class of Station: Fixed Earth Stations

Nature of Service: Fixed Satellite Service

DIRECTV Enterprises, LLC seeksto amend its License application to add the DIRECTV 12 satellite as an additional point of communication.
DIRECTV also seek partial waivers of Section 25.115(¢e) and 25.203(b) of the Commission'srules. Seerelated File No.
SES-AMD-20100624-00787.

SITEID: SWDF KA3
LOCATION: 401 W. Direcway, Cochise, Benson, AZ
31°58'2250" N LAT. 110°18'16.80" W LONG.
ANTENNA ID: SWDFKA3 9.1 meters VIASAT LEOP-9
18300.0000 - 18800.0000 MHz 36MOG7W PSK MOD DIGITAL VIDEO/AUDIO
19700.0000 - 20200.0000 MHz 36MOG7W PSK MOD DIGITAL VIDEO/AUDIO
28350.0000 - 28600.0000 MHz 36MOG7W 83.00 dBW PSK MOD DIGITAL VIDEO/AUDIO

Page 3 of 18



29250.0000 - 30000.0000 MHz 36MOG7W 83.00 dBW PSK MOD DIGITAL VIDEO/AUDIO

Points of Communication:

SWDF KA3 - DIRECTV 10 - (1028 W.L.)

SWDF KA3- DIRECTV 11- (99.2W.L.)

SWDF KA3 - DIRECTV 12 - (102.765 W)

SWDF KA3 - DIRECTV 8 (K) - (101 W.L.)

SWDF KA3- DIRECTV 9S- (101 W.L.)

SWDF KA3 - SPACEWAY 1- (103W.L.)

SWDF KA3 - SPACEWAY 2-(99W.L.)

SES-LIC-20100806-01013 E E100090 FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC.
Application for Authority
Class of Station: Temporary Fixed Earth Station

Nature of Service: Fixed Satellite Service

SITEID: 1
LOCATION: 444 N. CAPITOL ST. NW, SUITE 740, VARIOUS

ANTENNAID: 1 1.35 meters GENERAL DYNAMICS C135M
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 24MOG7F 66.51 dBW PSK DIGITAL VIDEO W/DIGITAL
AUDIO/DATA

Points of Communication:

1-ALSAT - (ALSAT)

SES-MFS-20100329-00375 E KA450 PANAMSAT LICENSEE CORP.
Modification
Class of Station: Fixed Earth Stations

Nature of Service: Domestic Fixed Satellite Service, Fixed Satellite Service, International Fixed Satellite Service

PanAmSat Licensee Corp. requests modification of its earth station license, to add a new point of communication and corresponding frequencies,
emission designator and related services.

SITEID: 1
LOCATION: 961 ANSELMO COURT, NAPA, NAPA, CA
38°14'42.70" N LAT. 122°16'48.90" W LONG.
ANTENNA ID:  7-1/9M 9 meters VERTEX 9KPK
14497.6000 - 14498.4000 MHz 670KF1D 87.40 dBW COMMAND Wide-band FM via PAS-9
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 36MOF8F 83.90 dBW ANALOG TV/FM
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14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

13998.6000 - 13999.4000 MHz

12750.0000 - 13250.0000 MHz

12750.0000 - 13250.0000 MHz

12750.0000 - 13250.0000 MHz

12750.0000 - 13250.0000 MHz

12750.0000 - 13250.0000 MHz

12750.0000 - 13250.0000 MHz

12750.0000 - 13250.0000 MHz

12750.0000 - 13250.0000 MHz

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz

30MOF8F

27TMOF8F

24MOF8F

54MOG7F

24MOGT7F

9M80G7F

8MO0G7F

6M50G7F

2M70G7F

1IM36G7TW

670KF1D

36MOF8F

18MOF8F

36MOG7F

6M40G7F

2M78GT7F

1IM6AGTW

655K G7W

82K0OG7TW

36MOF8F

30MOF8F

27TMOF8F

24MOF8F

54MOG7F

24AMOG7F

83.10 dBW

82.70 dBW

82.20 dBW

85.70 dBW

82.20 dBW

78.30 dBW

77.40 dBW

76.50 dBW

72.70 dBW

63.40 dBW

84.00 dBW

81.00 dBW

78.00 dBW

81.00 dBW

68.50 dBW

65.00 dBW

62.00 dBW

60.00 dBW

51.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW
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ANALOG TV/FM

ANALOG TV/FM

ANALOG TV/FM

DIGITAL Compressed TV - MCPC

DIGITAL Compressed TV - MCPC

DIGITAL Compressed TV - SCPC

DIGITAL Compressed TV - SCPC

DIGITAL Compressed TV - SCPC

DIGITAL Compressed TV - SCPC

DATA

COMMAND Wide-band FM via PAS-9

ANALOG TV/FM viaPAS-9

ANALOG TV/FM viaPAS-9

DIGITAL Compressed TV - MCPC via
PAS9

DIGITAL Compressed TV - SCPC via
PAS-9

DIGITAL Compressed TV - SCPC via
PAS-9

DATA viaPAS-9

DATA viaPAS-9

DATA viaPAS-9

ANALOG TV/FM

ANALOG TV/FM

ANALOG TV/FM

ANALOG TV/FM

DIGITAL Compressed TV - MCPC

DIGITAL Compressed TV - MCPC



11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz

11454.0000 - 11454.0000 MHz

11451.9000 - 11452.1000 MHz

11450.9000 - 11451.1000 MHz

11200.0000 - 11450.0000 MHz

11200.0000 - 11450.0000 MHz

11200.0000 - 11450.0000 MHz

11200.0000 - 11450.0000 MHz

11200.0000 - 11450.0000 MHz

11200.0000 - 11450.0000 MHz

11200.0000 - 11450.0000 MHz

11200.0000 - 11450.0000 MHz

10700.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

10700.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

10700.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

10700.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

10700.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

10700.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

10700.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

10700.0000 - 10950.0000 MHz

9M80G7F

8MO0G7F

6M50G7F

2M70G7F

1IM36G7TW

4K OONON

80KOP7D

80KOP7D

36MOF8F

18MOF8F

36MOG7F

6M40G7F

2M78G7F

1IM64GTW

655K G7W

82K0G7TW

18MOF8F

36MOG7F

6M40G7F

2M78G7F

1IM6AGTW

655KG7W

82K0G7W

36MOF8F

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW
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DIGITAL Compressed TV - SCPC

DIGITAL Compressed TV - SCPC

DIGITAL Compressed TV - SCPC

DIGITAL Compressed TV - SCPC

DATA

UPC Beacon viaPAS-9

Telemetry - PM/PSK viaPAS-9

Telemetry - PM/PSK viaPAS-9

ANALOG TV/FM viaPAS-9

ANALOG TV/FM viaPAS-9

DIGITAL Compressed TV - MCPC via
PAS-9

DIGITAL Compressed TV - SCPC via
PAS-9

DIGITAL Compressed TV - SCPC via
PAS9

DATA viaPAS-9

DATA viaPAS-9

DATA viaPAS-9

ANALOG TV/FM viaPAS-9

DIGITAL Compressed TV - MCPC via
PAS-9

DIGITAL Compressed TV - SCPC via
PAS-9

DIGITAL Compressed TV - SCPC via
PAS-9

DATA viaPAS-9

DATA viaPAS-9

DATA viaPAS-9

ANALOG TV/FM viaPAS-9



10950.0000 - 11200.0000 MHz 32KOG7TW DIGITAL VIDEO, AUDIO AND DATA

11450.0000 - 11700.0000 MHz 32K0G7TW DIGITAL VIDEO, AUDIO AND DATA

10950.0000 - 11200.0000 MHz 36MOG7W DIGITAL VIDEO, AUDIO AND DATA

11450.0000 - 11700.0000 MHz 36MOG7W DIGITAL VIDEO, AUDIO AND DATA

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 32KOG7W 55.40 dBW DIGITAL VIDEO, AUDIO AND DATA

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 36MOG7W 74.00 dBW DIGITAL VIDEO, AUDIO AND DATA
ANTENNA ID:  3-1/9M 9 meters VERTEX 9KPK

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 36MOF8F 83.90 dBW ANALOG TV/FM

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 30MOF8F 83.10 dBW ANALOG TV/FM

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 27TMOF8F 82.70 dBW ANALOG TV/FM

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 24MOF8F 82.20 dBW ANALOG TV/FM

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 54MOG7F 85.70 dBW DIGITAL Compressed TV - MCPC

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 24MOGT7F 82.20 dBW DIGITAL Compressed TV - MCPC

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 9M80G7F 78.30 dBW DIGITAL Compressed TV - SCPC

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 8MO0G7F 77.40 dBW DIGITAL Compressed TV - SCPC

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 6M50G7F 76.50 dBW DIGITAL Compressed TV - SCPC

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 2M70G7F 72.70 dBW DIGITAL Compressed TV - SCPC

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 1IM36G7TW 63.40 dBW DATA

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 36MOF8F ANALOG TV/FM

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 30MOF8F 0.00 dBW ANALOG TV/FM

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 27MOF8F 0.00 dBW ANALOG TV/FM

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 24MOF8F 0.00 dBW ANALOG TV/FM

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 54MOG7F 0.00 dBW DIGITAL Compressed TV - MCPC

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 24MOG7F 0.00 dBW DIGITAL Compressed TV - MCPC

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 9M80G7F 0.00 dBW DIGITAL Compressed TV - SCPC

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 8MO0G7F 0.00 dBW DIGITAL Compressed TV - SCPC
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11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz

Points of Communication:

1-ALSAT - (ALSAT)

1-ANIK E1-(118.7W.L.)

1-ANIK E2-(111.1 W.L)

1- GE-23- (183 W.L)

1- PANAMSAT 5- (194 W.L.)

1-PAS4-(191.0W.L)

1-PAS9- (58.0W.L)

1-TDRS5- (1743 W.L.)

6M50G7F

2M70G7F

1IM36G7TW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

DIGITAL Compressed TV - SCPC

DIGITAL Compressed TV - SCPC

DATA

SES-MFS-20100618-00714 E E000586

Modification

Class of Station: Fixed Earth Stations

ABS-CBN International, Inc.

Nature of Service: Domestic Fixed Satellite Service, Fixed Satellite Service, International Fixed Satellite Service

This application seeks to change the antenna, relocate its position, change its operating frequencies, change points of communication, change
emission designators and related services and add emission designators and related services. Finally it seeks to correct the site location address

from 2901 Columbia Ave. to 2301 Columbia Blvd.

SITEID: 1

LOCATION: 2301 COLUMBIA AVE., CONTRA COSTA, RICHMOND, CA
122°19'1.00" W LONG.

37°54'18.00" N LAT.

ANTENNA ID: 1

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

VERTEX

38KAGTW

200KF3E

20M3D7W

618KD7W-

36MOF8F

18MOF8F

35MIG7W

55.92 dBW

69.09 dBW

83.15 dBW

67.99 dBW

87.10 dBW

87.10 dBW

85.63 dBW
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9.0M KPK

DIGITAL AUDIO

FM ANALOG AUDIO

16QAM DIGITAL DATA

16QAM DIGITAL DATA

FM ANALOG VIDEO/AUDIO

FM ANALOG VIDEO/AUDIO

QPSK, 8PSK DIGITAL DATA



14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 54K6G7W- 57.45 dBW QPSK, 8PSK DIGITAL DATA

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 9MO0G1F 79.62 dBW SINGLE CHAN/CARRIER DIGITAL
VIDEO/AUDIO

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 2MO0G1F- 73.09 dBW SINGLE CHAN/CARRIER DIGITAL
VIDEO/AUDIO

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 6MO0GT7F- 77.86 dBW MULTIPLE CHAN/CARRIER

DIGITAL VIDEO/AUDIO

10700.0000 - 12750.0000 MHz 38KAGTW DIGITAL AUDIO

10700.0000 - 12700.0000 MHz 200K F3E FM ANALOG AUDIO
10700.0000 - 12750.0000 MHz 20M3D7W 16QAM DIGITAL DATA
10700.0000 - 12750.0000 MHz 618KD7W- 16QAM DIGITAL DATA
10700.0000 - 12750.0000 MHz 36MOF8F FM ANALOG VIDEO/AUDIO
10700.0000 - 12750.0000 MHz 18MOF8F- FM ANALOG VIDEO/AUDIO
10700.0000 - 12750.0000 MHz 35MIG7W QPSK, 8PSK DIGITAL DATA
10700.0000 - 12750.0000 MHz 54K6G7W- QPSK, 8PSK DIGITAL DATA
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 36MOG7F 85.64 dBW MULTIPLE CHAN/CARRIER

DIGITAL VIDEO/AUDIO

10700.0000 - 12750.0000 MHz 9MO0G1F SINGLE CHAN/CARRIER DIGITAL
VIDEO/AUDIO

10700.0000 - 12750.0000 MHz 2MO0G1F- SINGLE CHAN/CARRIER DIGITAL
VIDEO/AUDIO

10700.0000 - 12750.0000 MHz 36MOG7F MULTIPLE CHAN/CARRIER

DIGITAL VIDEO/AUDIO

10700.0000 - 12750.0000 MHz 6MO0G7F MULTIPLE CHAN/CARRIER
DIGITAL VIDEO/AUDIO

Points of Communication:

1-ALSAT - (ALSAT)

1-ANIK E1- (1187 W.L)
1-ANIK E2- (111.1 W.L)

1- INTELSAT 805- (304.5E.L.)
1- INTELSAT AOR - (307.0E.L.)
1- INTELSAT AOR - (310.0E.L.)
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1-INTELSAT POR - (166 E.L.)

1-INTELSAT POR - (178 E.L.)

1-INTELSAT POR- (180 E.L.)

1- SATMEX-5- (116.8W.L.)

1- SOLIDARIDAD F-1-(109.2W.L.)

1- SOLIDARIDAD F-2- (113.0W.L.)

SES-MOD-20100803-00977 E E980250
Application for Modification
Class of Station: Fixed Earth Stations

Nature of Service: Fixed Satellite Service

"MOD" to change remote control point.

SITEID: 1

EMERGING MARKETS COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

LOCATION: 91-340 FARRINGTON HIGHWAY, HONOLULU, KAPOLEI, HI
158°5'21.10" W LONG.

21°20'12.60" N LAT.

ANTENNA ID: 1 13 meters

6689.0000 - 6699.0000 MHz

6689.0000 - 6699.0000 MHz

6689.0000 - 6699.0000 MHz

6689.0000 - 6699.0000 MHz

6587.0000 - 6687.0000 MHz

6587.0000 - 6687.0000 MHz

6587.0000 - 6687.0000 MHz

6587.0000 - 6687.0000 MHz

6425.0000 - 6650.0000 MHz

6425.0000 - 6650.0000 MHz

6425.0000 - 6650.0000 MHz

5925.0000 - 6425.0000 MHz

5925.0000 - 6425.0000 MHz

VERTEX

51K2G7D-

36MOG7D

51K2G7W-

36MOG7W

51K2G7D-

36M0OG7D

51K2G7W-

36MOG7W

36MOFOW

36MOG7W

360KG7W

882KG7D

36MOG7W

46.00 dBW

74.50 dBW

46.00 dBW

74.50 dBW

46.00 dBW

74.50 dBW

46.00 dBW

74.50 dBW

82.80 dBW

80.00 dBW

60.00 dBW

64.00 dBW

80.00 dBW
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13KPC

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data, Combination of Carriers

Digital Data, Combination of Carriers

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data, Combination of Carriers

Digital Data, Combination of Carriers

Analog TV/FM with associated audio
carriers

QPSK, FEC 7/8, Data, Voice & Video
48.38 kbps

QPSK, FEC 1/2 FEC, Data, Voice &
Video 256 kbps

Digital Data

Digital Multiplex, QPSK / data, voice &
video



5925.0000 - 6425.0000 MHz

5925.0000 - 6425.0000 MHz

5925.0000 - 6425.0000 MHz

5925.0000 - 6425.0000 MHz

5925.0000 - 6425.0000 MHz

5925.0000 - 6425.0000 MHz

5850.0000 - 5925.0000 MHz

5850.0000 - 5925.0000 MHz

5850.0000 - 5925.0000 MHz

4199.0000 - 4199.0000 MHz

4199.0000 - 4199.0000 MHz

3700.0000 - 4200.0000 MHz

3700.0000 - 4200.0000 MHz

3700.0000 - 4200.0000 MHz

3700.0000 - 4200.0000 MHz

3700.0000 - 4200.0000 MHz

3700.0000 - 4200.0000 MHz

3700.0000 - 4200.0000 MHz

3700.0000 - 4200.0000 MHz

3700.0000 - 4200.0000 MHz

3700.0000 - 4200.0000 MHz

50K0G1W

960KF2D

1MOONON

36MOFOW

360KG7W

36MOG7W

36MOFOW

360KG7TW

36MOG7W

960KF2D

1MOONON

882KG7D

36MOG7W

50K0G1W

960KF2D

1MOONON

36MOFOW

360KG7W

36MOG7W

36MOG7W

360KG7W

51.50 dBW

82.80 dBW

77.60 dBW

80.60 dBW

60.00 dBW

80.00 dBW

82.80 dBW

60.00 dBW

80.00 dBW
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Digital SCPC, QPSK / data, voice &
video

Tracking, Control and In Orbit Testing

Tracking, Control and In Orbit Testing

Analog TV/FM with associated audio
subscarriers

Digital SCPC, QPSK, Data, Voice&
Video, 1/2FEC, 256 kbps

Digital Multiplex, QPSK, Data, Voice &
Video, 7/8 FEC, 48.38 kbps

Analog TV/FM with associated audio
subscarriers

Digital SCPC, QPSK, Data, Voice&
Video, 1/2FEC, 256 kbps

Digital Multiplex, QPSK, Data, Voice &
Video, 7/8 FEC, 48.38 kbps

Tracking, Control and In Orbit Testing

Tracking, Control and In Orbit Testing

Digital Data

Digital Multiplex, QPSK / data, voice &
video

Digital SCPC, QPSK / data, voice &
video

Tracking, Control and In Orbit Testing

Tracking, Control and In Orbit Testing

Analog TV/FM with associated audio
subscarriers

Digital SCPC, QPSK, Data, VVoice&
Video, 1/2FEC, 256 kbps

Digital Multiplex, QPSK, Data, Voice &
Video, 7/8 FEC, 48.38 kbps

QPSK, FEC 7/8, Data, Voice & Video
48.38 kbps

QPSK, FEC 1/2 FEC, Data, Voice &
Video 256 kbps



3659.0000 - 3700.0000 MHz

3650.0000 - 3700.0000 MHz

3650.0000 - 3700.0000 MHz

3625.0000 - 3650.0000 MHz

3625.0000 - 3650.0000 MHz

3625.0000 - 3650.0000 MHz

Points of Communication:

1- APSTARV - (138E.L)

1- Mabuhay (AGILA 2) - (146 E.L.)

360KG7W

36MOFOW

36MOG7W

36MOFOW

360KG7W

36MOG7W

Digital SCPC, QPSK, Data, VVoice&
Video, 1/2FEC, 256 kbps

Analog TV/FM with associated audio
subscarriers

Digital Multiplex, QPSK, Data, Voice &
Video, 7/8 FEC, 48.38 kbps

Analog TV/FM with associated audio
subscarriers

Digital SCPC, QPSK, Data, VVoice&
Video, 1/2FEC, 256 kbps

Digital Multiplex, QPSK, Data, Voice &
Video, 7/8 FEC, 48.38 kbps

SES-MOD-20100803-00978 E E980156
Application for Modification
Class of Station: Fixed Earth Stations

Nature of Service: Fixed Satellite Service

"MOD" to change remote control point.

SITEID: 1
LOCATION:
21°20'24.00" N LAT.

ANTENNA ID:  11m 11 meters

14498.5000 - 14499.5000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

EMERGING MARKETS COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

VERTEX

850KF1D

27TMOF8F

36MOF8F

54M0G7W

2TMOGTW

4M50G7W

1M80G1IW

91-340 FARRINGTON HIGHWAY, HONOLULU, KAPOLEI, HI

158°5'32.00" W LONG.

85.00 dBW

82.00 dBW

82.00 dBW

88.30 dBW

85.30 dBW

77.50 dBW

73.50 dBW
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11KPC

TT&C COMMAND, DIGITAL DATA
CARRIER, FM

Analog TV with associated audio

Analog TV with associated audio

DIGITAL MULTIPLEXED QPSK,
DATA, VOICE, VIDEO

DIGITAL MULTIPLEXED QPSK,
DATA, VOICE, VIDEO

DIGITAL QPSK, DATA, VOICE,
VIDEO

DIGITAL SCPC QPSK, DATA AND
VOICE



14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

12749.3700 - 12749.6300 MHz

12748.8700 - 12749.1300 MHz

12748.3700 - 12748.6300 MHz

12250.0000 - 12750.0000 MHz

12250.0000 - 12750.0000 MHz

12250.0000 - 12750.0000 MHz

12250.0000 - 12750.0000 MHz

12250.0000 - 12750.0000 MHz

12250.0000 - 12750.0000 MHz

12250.0000 - 12750.0000 MHz

12250.0000 - 12750.0000 MHz

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz

11450.0000 - 11700.0000 MHz

11450.0000 - 11700.0000 MHz

50K0G1W 58.00 dBW

100HNON 68.10 dBW

18MOF8F- 82.00 dBW

36MOF8F 82.00 dBW

9MO00G1D 80.50 dBW

256KGXD

256KGXD

256KGXD

27MOF8F

36MOF8F

54MOG7W

2TMOG7TW

4M50G7W

1M80G1IW

50K0G1W

100HNON

18MOF8W-

36MOF8W

9MO00G1D

27TMOF8F

2IMOGTW
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DIGITAL SCPC QPSK, DATA AND
VOICE

IN-ORBIT TEST CW SIGNAL

TV/FM ANALOG VIDEO AND AUDIO
viaALSAT, ANIK E1 & 2

TV/FM ANALOG VIDEO AND AUDIO
VviaALSAT, ANIK E1 & 2

DIGITAL AUDIO, DATA AND VIDEO
viaALSAT, ANIK E1 & 2

TT&C TELEMETRY DATA, PM

TT&C TELEMETRY DATA, PM

TT&C TELEMETRY DATA, PM

Analog TV with associated audio

Analog TV with associated audio

DIGITAL MULTIPLEXED QPSK,
DATA, VOICE, VIDEO

DIGITAL MULTIPLEXED QPSK,
DATA, VOICE, VIDEO

DIGITAL QPSK, DATA, VOICE,
VIDEO

DIGITAL SCPC QPSK, DATA AND
VOICE

DIGITAL SCPC QPSK, DATA AND
VOICE

IN-ORBIT TEST CW SIGNAL

TV/FM ANALOG VIDEO AND AUDIO
viaALSAT, ANIK E1 & 2

TV/FM ANALOG VIDEO AND AUDIO
VviaALSAT, ANIK E1 & 2

DIGITAL AUDIO, DATA AND VIDEO
viaALSAT, ANIK E1 & 2

Analog TV with associated audio

DIGITAL MULTIPLEXED QPSK,
DATA, VOICE, VIDEO



11450.0000 - 11700.0000 MHz

11450.0000 - 11700.0000 MHz

11450.0000 - 11700.0000 MHz

Points of Communication:

1-ALSAT - (ALSAT)

1-ANIK E1-(118.7W.L.)

1-ANIK E2-(111.1 W.L)

1- ORION-3- (139 E.L.)

4AM50G7W

1M80GIW

50K0G1W

DIGITAL QPSK, DATA, VOICE,
VIDEO

DIGITAL SCPC QPSK, DATA AND
VOICE

DIGITAL SCPC QPSK, DATA AND
VOICE

SES-MOD-20100803-00982 E E000128
Application for Modification
Class of Station: Fixed Earth Stations

Nature of Service: Fixed Satellite Service

EMERGING MARKETS COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

"MOD" to change the remote control point for this station to Buenos Aires, Argentina.

SITEID: 1

LOCATION: 91-340 FARRINGTON HIGHWAY, HONOLULU, KAPOLEI, HI
158 °5'20.60" W LONG.

21°20'11.30" N LAT.

ANTENNA ID:  4.5M. 4.5 meters

6361.0000 - 6425.0000 MHz

6361.0000 - 6425.0000 MHz

6361.0000 - 6425.0000 MHz

6361.0000 - 6425.0000 MHz

6312.0000 - 6330.0000 MHz

6312.0000 - 6330.0000 MHz

6312.0000 - 6330.0000 MHz

6312.0000 - 6330.0000 MHz

5925.0000 - 6425.0000 MHz

ANDREW

3M09G7W

1IM54G7TW

384KG7W

36MOG7W

3MO09G7W

1IM54GTW

384KG7TW

36MOG7W

3M09G7W

59.00 dBW

54.90 dBW

48.80 dBW

71.00 dBW

59.00 dBW

54.90 dBW

48.80 dBW

71.00 dBW

59.00 dBW
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ESA45T-1

QPSK, R=1/2, ENCODED DIGITAL

QPSK, R=1/2, ENCODED DIGITAL

QPSK, R=1/2, ENCODED DIGITAL

QPSK, DIGITAL MULTIPLEXED
CXR.

QPSK, R=1/2, ENCODED DIGITAL

QPSK, R=1/2, ENCODED DIGITAL

QPSK, R=1/2, ENCODED DIGITAL

QPSK, DIGITAL MULTIPLEXED
CXR.

QPSK, R=1/2 ENCODED: DIGITAL
MULTIPLEXED CARRIER,
international voice, video, facsimile &
data



5925.0000 - 6425.0000 MHz

5925.0000 - 6425.0000 MHz

5925.0000 - 6425.0000 MHz

5925.0000 - 6182.0000 MHz

5925.0000 - 6182.0000 MHz

5925.0000 - 6182.0000 MHz

5925.0000 - 6182.0000 MHz

3700.0000 - 4200.0000 MHz

3700.0000 - 4200.0000 MHz

3700.0000 - 4200.0000 MHz

3700.0000 - 4200.0000 MHz

3700.0000 - 4200.0000 MHz

3700.0000 - 4200.0000 MHz

3700.0000 - 4200.0000 MHz

3700.0000 - 4200.0000 MHz

Points of Communication:

1- ALSAT - (ALSAT)

1-JCSAT-3- (128ELL)

1IM54G7TW

384KG7TW

36MOG7W

3M09G7W

1IM54G7TW

384KG7TW

36MOG7W

384KG7TW

1IM54G7TW

384KG7TW

3M09G7W

3M09G7W

1IM54G7TW

384KG7TW

36MOG7W

54.90 dBW

48.80 dBW

71.00 dBW

59.00 dBW

54.90 dBW

48.80 dBW

71.00 dBW

QPSK, R=1/2 ENCODED: DIGITAL
MULTIPLEXED CARRIER,
international voice, video, facsimile &
data

QPSK, R=1/2 ENCODED: DIGITAL
MULTIPLEXED CARRIER,
international voice, video, facsimile &
data

DIGITAL MULTIPLEXED CARRIER
QPSK DATA, VOICE AND VIDEO
(NON DTH)

QPSK, R=1/2, ENCODED DIGITAL

QPSK, R=1/2, ENCODED DIGITAL

QPSK, R=1/2, ENCODED DIGITAL

QPSK, DIGITAL MULTIPLEXED
CXR.

QPSK, R=1/2 ENCODED: DIGITAL
MULTIPLEXED CARRIER,
international voice, video, facsimile &
data

QPSK, R=1/2 ENCODED: DIGITAL
MULTIPLEXED CARRIER,
international voice, video, facsimile &
data

QPSK, R=1/2 ENCODED: DIGITAL
MULTIPLEXED CARRIER,
international voice, video, facsimile &
data

QPSK, R=1/2 ENCODED: DIGITAL
MULTIPLEXED CARRIER,
international voice, video, facsimile &
data

QPSK, R=1/2, ENCODED DIGITAL

QPSK, R=1/2, ENCODED DIGITAL

QPSK, R=1/2, ENCODED DIGITAL

QPSK, DIGITAL MULTIPLEXED
CXR.
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SES-MOD-20100803-00983 E EO000127
Application for Modification
Class of Station: Fixed Earth Stations

Nature of Service:

Fixed Satellite Service

EMERGING MARKETS COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

"MOD" to change the remote control point for this station to Buenos Aires, Argentina.

SITEID: 1
LOCATION:

ANTENNA ID:  9.1M.

6689.0000 - 6699.0000 MHz

6689.0000 - 6699.0000 MHz

6587.0000 - 6687.0000 MHz

6587.0000 - 6687.0000 MHz

6225.0000 - 6425.0000 MHz

6225.0000 - 6425.0000 MHz

6225.0000 - 6425.0000 MHz

6225.0000 - 6425.0000 MHz

3940.0000 - 4200.0000 MHz

3940.0000 - 4200.0000 MHz

3940.0000 - 4200.0000 MHz

3700.0000 - 4200.0000 MHz

3700.0000 - 4200.0000 MHz

3700.0000 - 3940.0000 MHz

3700.0000 - 3940.0000 MHz

9.1 meters

ANDREW

51K2G7D-

32M6G7W

51K2G7D-

36MOG7W

3MO09G7W

1IM54G7TW

384KG7TW

36MOG7W

3M09G7W

IM54GTW

384KG7TW

51K2G7D-

36MOG7W

51K2G7D-

36MOG7W

91-340 FARRINGTON HIGHWAY, KAPOLEI, KAPOLEI, HI
21°20'12.60" N LAT.

158°5'22.10" W LONG.

43.60 dBW

69.10 dBW

43.60 dBW

72.00 dBW

59.00 dBW

54.90 dBW

48.80 dBW

84.00 dBW
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ESA91-46

QPSK, Digital Multiplexed Carrier

QPSK, Digital Multiplexed Carrier

QPSK, Digital Multiplexed Carrier

QPSK, Digital Multiplexed Carrier

QPSK, R=1/2 Encoded: Digital
Multiplexed Carrier/ international voice,
video, facsimile and data.

QPSK, R=1/2 Encoded: Digital
Multiplexed Carrier/ international voice,
video, facsimile and data.

QPSK, R=1/2 Encoded: Digital
Multiplexed Carrier/ international voice,
video, facsimile and data.

Digital Multiplexed carrier QPSK data,
voice and video (non DTH)

QPSK, R=1/2 Encoded: Digital
Multiplexed Carrier/ international voice,
video, facsimile and data.

QPSK, R=1/2 Encoded: Digital
Multiplexed Carrier/ international voice,
video, facsimile and data

QPSK, R=1/2 Encoded: Digital
Multiplexed Carrier/ international voice,
video, facsimile and data.

QPSK, Digital Multiplexed Carrier

QPSK, Digital Multiplexed Carrier

QPSK, Digital Multiplexed Carrier

QPSK, Digital Multiplexed Carrier



Points of Communication:

1- ALSAT - (ALSAT)

1-JCSAT-3- (128ELL)

1- Mabuhay (AGILA 2) - (146 E.L.)

SES-MOD-20100804-01000 E E7169
Application for Modification
Class of Station: Fixed Earth Stations

Nature of Service:

"MOD" to add frequency and to extend the arc and include the entire C-band frequency range.

SITEID:

LOCATION:

1

ANTENNA ID: 1

6419.8900 - 6425.0000 MHz

6167.8500 - 6182.1400 MHz

6148.1000 - 6425.0000 MHz

6088.8000 - 6098.1000 MHz

6029.5000 - 6038.8000 MHz

5970.2000 - 5979.4000 MHz

3700.0000 - 4200.0000 MHz

3700.0000 - 4200.0000 MHz

5925.0000 - 6425.0000 MHz

5925.0000 - 6425.0000 MHz

3700.0000 - 4200.0000 MHz

3700.0000 - 4200.0000 MHz

Fixed Satellite Service

13 meters

SES Americom, Inc.

UAI

137KG7D

137KG7D

800KG7D

800KG7D

800KG7D

800KG7D

137KG7D

800KG7D

137KG7D

800KG7D

137KG7D

800KG7D

2323 GRIMVILLE ROAD, PRINCE WILLIAM, MOUNT AIRY, MD
39°22'33.40" N LAT.

77°4'50.90" W LONG.

69.25 dBW

69.25 dBW

65.90 dBW

65.90 dBW

65.90 dBW

65.90 dBW

65.90 dBW

65.90 dBW
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1100-13F

ANGLE MODULATED - DIGITAL
DATA

ANGLE MODULATED - DIGITAL
DATA

ANGLE MODULATED - DIGITAL
DATA

ANGLE MODULATED - DIGITAL
DATA

ANGLE MODULATED - DIGITAL
DATA

ANGLE MODULATED - DIGITAL
DATA

ANGLE MODULATED - DIGITAL
DATA

ANGLE MODULATED - DIGITAL
DATA

DIGITAL DATA

DIGITAL DATA

DIGITAL DATA

DIGITAL DATA



ANTENNA ID: 2 5.03 meters ANTENNA TECHNOLOGY SIMULSAT5S
COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

3700.0000 - 4200.0000 MHz 137KG7D DIGITAL QPSK

Points of Communication:

1- ALSAT - (ALSAT)

For more information concerning this Notice, contact the Satellite Division at 418-0719; TTY 202-418-2555.

Page 18 of 18



